
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3757
ANSWERED ON:23.08.2004
FUNDS BY SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
Das Gupta Shri Gurudas;Mandlik Shri Sadashivrao Dadoba;Singh Shri Kirti Vardhan;Tripathy Shri Braja Kishore;Verma Shri Ravi Prakash;Vijay Krishna Shri

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Sports Authority of India (SAI) provides funds to States to organize sport competitions for the boys and girls at Block, District, State and National Level;

(b) if so, the details of funds provided during the last three years, State-wise;

(c) the achievements made by organizing such competitions during the said period; and

(d) the steps taken by the Government to check the misuse of funds allotted by the SAI?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SHRI SUNIL DUTT)

(a) Sports Authority of India (SAI) has no schemes to provide funds to States to organise sports competitions for the boys and girls at Block, District and State levels. However, SAI implements the following schemes of the Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports on agency basis under which competitions are held at block, district and State level.

 i)    All India Rural Sports Tournaments (AIRST)
 ii)   National Sports Festival for Women (NSFW)
 iii) North-East Sports Festival (NESF)

(b) The details of funds provided during the last three year state-wise & Scheme-wise at Annexure I.

(c) Talented trainees identified from these competitions are offered admission to following Sports Promotional Schemes being implemented by SAI :-

 i)    National Sports Talent Contest Scheme (NSTC)
 ii)   Army Boys Sports Company (ABSC)
 iii) Special Area Games (SAG)
 iv)   SAI Training Centre (STC)
 v)    Centre of Excellence (COX)

During 2003-04, sportspersons trained by above institutions have won 1026 National Awards and 197 International Awards including those of last Commonwealth Games, Asian Games& Afro-Asian Games.

(d) No case of misuse of funds has come to notice.

ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (B ) O F LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3757 FOR 23.8.2004
ASKED BY SHRI BRAJA KISHORE TRIPATHY, SHRI GURUDAS DASGUPTA, SHRI VIJOY KRISHNA, SHRI KIRTI VARDHAN
SINGH, SHRI RAVI PRAKASH VERMA, SHRI S.D.MANDLIK REGARDING FUNDS BY SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

I.   ALL  INDIA  RURAL  SPORTS TOURNAMENT  DETAILS  OF  FINANCIAL
     ASSISTANCE  RELEASED TO THE STATES/UTS. FOR THE LOWER  LEVEL
     COMPETITIONS FOR THE LAST THREE YEARS i.e. FROM 2001-2002 TO
     2003-2004.


SN STATE    2001-02  2002-03  2003-04
   (Amount in Rs) (Amount in Rs.) (Amount in Rs.)

1. Assam           1,50,000/-(1999-                   3,00,000/-
                              2000)                    (2001-02)
                         3,00,000/-                   3,00,000/-
                          (2000-01)                    (2003-04)
2. Andhra Pradesh        2,70,000/-
                        (1999-2000)
3. Bihar            1,50,000/- (98-     2,40,000/-    2,40,000/-
                                99)
                         3,00,000/-
                          (2000-01)
                         2,40,000/-
4. Haryana                              2,10,000/-
5. Jammu &               3,00,000/-     2,70,000/-    3,00,000/-
   Kashmir                (2000-01)
                         2,70,000/-
6. Himachal              1,20,000/-     1,20,000/-
   Pradesh
7. Punjab                               3,00,000/-    3,00,000/-
8. Andeman &
   Nicobar
9. Kerala          3,00,000/-(1999-     3,00,000/-
                              2000)
10 Rajasthan             3,00,000/-     3,00,000/-    3,00,000/-

11 Nagaland                             1,50,000/-    1,50,000/-
                                        (2001-02)
12 Gujarat

13 Sikkim

14 Goa                                  1,50,000/-    2,10,000/-

15 Madhya Pradesh   3,00,000/- (99-
                             2000)
16 Orissa           3,00,000/- (99-     3,00,000/-    3,00,000/-
                             2000)
                         3,00,000/-
17 Karnataka                            3,00,000/-    3,00,000/-

18 Tripura               3,00,000/-     3,00,000/-    3,00,000/-

19 Tamilnadu             2,10,000/- 2,10,000/-(99-    2,10,000/-
                                            2000)
                                        2,10,000/-
20 Utter Pradeesh        3,00,000/-     3,00,000/-    3,00,000/-
                         (2000-01)
                         3,00,000/-
21 Maharashtra           3,00,000/-     1,80,000/-
                         (2000-01)
22 Mizoram

23 West Bengal

24 Uttranchal                           1,80,000/-    2,70,000/-

25 Lakshdeep                              60,000/-

26 Chandigarh                             60,000/-

27 Chattisgarh           3,00,000/-

28 Pondicherry                                        3,00,000/-

            TOTAL:      53,10,000/-    41,40,000/-   38,10,000/-


II.  NATIONAL  SPORTS  FESTIVAL FOR WOMEN  DETAILS  OF  FINANCIAL
     ASSISTANCE  RELEASED  TO  THE  STATES/UTS  FOR  LOWER  LEVEL
     COMPETITIONS FOR THE LAST THREE YEARS i.e. FROM 2001-2002 TO
     2003-2004.

SN STATE    2001-02  2002-03  2003-04
   (Amount in Rs) (Amount in Rs.) (Amount in Rs.)

1. Assam                   2,59,000/-                  2,09,000/-
                          (1999-2000)
2. Bihar              2,74,000/- 2000-01) 4,40,800/-   4,46,000/-
                                           (2001-02)
3. Chattisgarh             1,45,600/-     1,45,600/-
4. Goa                                                   22,600/-


5. Himachal Pradesh          91,000/-       91,000/-     91,000/-
6. Haryana                 1,33,600/-                  1,33,600/-
7. Jammu & Kashmir           85,600/-
8. Madhya Pradesh          4,68,000/-
                          (1999-2000)
                           3,32,800/-
9. Meghalaya                 40,360/-
10 Rajasthan               2,48,200/-     2,48,200/-   2,48,200/-
                                          (2000-01)
11 Kerala                  1,43,200/-
                           (2000-01)
12 Orissa             2,88,000/-(2000-01) 1,00,000/-
                           1,00,000/-
13 Punjab                                 1,43,200/-

14 Tripura            45,000/- (2000-01)    45,000/-     45,000/-
                             45,000/-
15 Karnataka                              1,96,000/-

16 West Bengal

17 Mizoram

               TOTAL      28,42,560/-    14,09,000/-  11,95,400/-

III. NORTH EAST SPORTS FESTIVAL

                2001-02          2002-03         2003-04

Financial       Rs.16.00 lakhs   Rs.13.52 lakhs  Rs.12.07 lakhs
assistance
released    for
organization of
sports festival
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